
R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 10

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED 

STEP 4. Assembling Computer Console 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Step A: Unfasten the Screws (100) from  
the Computer (97/101) with Open  
Spanner (117).  
 
 
 
Step B: Connect the out wires from the  
Computer, connect (98) to (83) (two pairs)  
and (99) to (122).  
Carefully push the wires down into Upright  
tube (80). 
 
 
 
Step C: Attach the Computer to the  
Upright (80) with Screws (100) and Open  
Spanner (117).  
Connect TV Coaxial Cable (134) to the  
Coaxial Connector on the back of the  
TV/Computer. 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 11

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED 

STEP 5. Assembling the Seat, Handrails, Seat Sliding Base, Spacers and 
Rear Covers 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Self Tapping Screw ST4.0x25-4PCS (41)  

Screw M6x35 – 2 PCS (91)  

Washer 18x9x2.0t-6PCS (5)  

Screw M8x15-4PCS (108)  

Screw M8x45-2PCS (114)  

M8 Nut-2PCS (143)  

Spring Washer M8x2.0t -2PCS (142) 

Step A: Attach the Seat (102) to the Seat  
Sliding Base (51) with Washers (5),  
Screw (108) and 6mm Allen Wrench (118). 
 

Assembled 

Appearance  



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 12

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Step B: Assemble the Handrail (59) and 
Seat Sliding Base with Washers (5), 
(142), Allen Screw (114), and Acorn 
Nuts (143). Tighten with Open Spanner 
(117) and 6mm Allen Wrench (118).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step C: Turn the Handle (93) of the 
Seat Sliding Base (51) in the direction 
shown in the drawing to the right, slide 
the Seat Sliding Base onto the 
Aluminous Tube (84) and then release 
the Handle. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step D:  
1. Attach the Spacers (90) to the 
Aluminous Tube (84) with Screws (91) 
and 4 mm Allen Wrench (116).  
2. Connect Hand Pulse Wires (17), (63) 
between frame section and handrail 
section. 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 13

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STEP 6. Assembling the Backrest 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Step E: Assemble Rear Covers (48), (49) 
to the Frame with Open Spanner (117) 
and Self Tapping Screw (41). 

Washer 18x9x2.0t—4PCS (5)  
 
 
Screw M8x15—4PCS (108) 

Assembled 
Appearance 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 14

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. Assembling the Handrail 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assemble the Backrest (103) and the 
Seat Sliding Base with Washers (5), 
Screw (108) and 6mm Allen Wrench 
(118). 

Washer 18x9x2.0t - 2PCS (5)  
 

Screw M8x15 - 2PCS (108) 

Assemble the Handrail (96) and 
Frame (1) with Washers (5),  
Screw (108), and 6mm Allen 
Wrench (118). 

Assembled 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 15

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED 
 

8. Assembling the Bottle Holder 

 

 

Step A: Unfasten the Screw (82) from 
the Upright (80) with Open Spanner 
(117).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step B:  
1. Attach the Bottle Holder (107) to the 
Upright (80) with Screw (82) using 
Open Spanner (117).  
2. Insert the Bottle (106) into the Bottle 
Holder (107). 

Assembled  



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 16

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED 
9. Assembling the Pedals 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Step A: Attach the Pedal Belt to each Pedal. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step B: Install the Pedal by hand. 
Turn the attachment on the right Pedal 
clockwise by hand. See the arrows direction 
in Figure B. 
Turn the attachment on the left Pedal 
counter-clockwise by hand. 
Tighten the right and left Pedal with Open 
Spanner (117).  
 
 
 
Step C: If needed, disassemble the Right 
Pedal in the arrow’s direction in Picture C 
with Open Spanner (117). 

Assembled 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 17

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED 
10. Assembling the Book Shelf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11. Attaching the Transformer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Insert the Book Shelf (104) into the 
Computer (97).  
 

Step A: Plug the AC-AC Transformer 
(127) into the Frame (1) Electrical Jack. 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 18

Note: Before plugging into the wall 
outlet, verify that you are using the 
correct AC-AC Electrical Transformer 
(127) that came with the R9. 

Step B: Plug the other end of the 
AC-AC Electrical Transformer (127) into 
the wall outlet.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step A: Plug one end of the TV cable 
(optional part) into the TV connecter of 
Frame (1).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step B: Plug the other end of the TV 
Cable (optional part) into your home 
CATV jack. 
 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
12. Attaching the TV Signal Cable 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
Assembly is now complete. 
 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 19

SECTION 3 – PARTS LIST 
ITEM # DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM # DESCRIPTION QTY 

1 Frame 1 72 Front Stabilizer Inner Bushing (R)  1 

2 Bearing 6203ZZ 2 73 Front Stabilizer Outer Bushing (R) 1 

3 Power Cord 1 74 Rear Stabilizer 1 

4 Lower Control Connecting Inductance Wire 1 75 Rear Stabilizer Outer Bushing 2 

5 Chromic Washer 18x9x2.0t 18 76 Adjustment Supporter 2 

6 Belt Wheel 1 77 Adjustment Knob 2 

7 Magnet 1 78 Foot Pad 2 

8 Crank Shaft + Iron Plate 1 79 Screw (M4x12) 4 

9 C Ring  1 80 Upright 1 

10 Screw (M6xP1.0x15) 4 81 Foam Grip 2 

11 Spring Washer (M6x1.5t) 8 82 Screw (M5x15) 2 

12 Wave Washer 2 83 Hand Pulse Wires (upright section) 1 

13 Bushing 1 84 Aluminous Tube 1 

14 Belt 1 85 M6 Rivet Nut 4 

15 Sensor Wire 1 86 Screw (M4x15) 3 

16 Lower Control Board 1 87 Sliding Iron Plate 1 

17 Hand Pulse Wires (frame section) 1 88 Sliding Fixing Iron Plate 3 

18 Sensor Fixing Plastic  1 89 Screw (M4x10) 3 

19 Self Tapping Screw (ST4.0x16) 1 90 Plastic Pad 4 

21 Magnetic Inductance Wheel (single direction) 1 91 Allen Screw (M6x35) 4 

22 Washer 15x7x2.0t 4 92 Inner Aluminous Tube Fixing Plate 2 

23 MP3 Sound Cable 1 93 Adjustment Handle 1 

24 Crank (L) 1 94 Black Cover 1 

25 Crank (R) 1 95 Rotary Part  1 

26 Crank Cover 2 96 Handrail 1 

27 Allen Flange Screw 2 97 Computer 1 

28 Idler Fixing Iron Plate 1 98 Hand Pulse Wires 2 

29 C-Shaped Ring 10 1 99 Upper Control Wires 1 

30 Screw (M5x15) 3 100 Screw (M5x10) 6 

31 Spring 1 101 TV Computer  1 

32 Adjustment Screw 1 102 Seat 1 

33 Nut 1 103 Backrest 1 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 20

ITEM # DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM # DESCRIPTION QTY 

34 Sleeve 3 104 Book Shelf 1 

35 Bearing 6000ZZ 3 105 Lower Control Wires 1 

38 Left Front Chain Guard/Cover 1 106 Bottle 1 

39 Right Front Chain Guard/Cover 1 107 Bottle Holder 1 

40 Screw (M4x12) 10 108 Allen Screw (M8x15) 16 

41 Self Tapping Screw (ST4x25) 16 109 Screw (M8x56) 4 

42 Plastic Cushion 1 110 M8 Acorn Nut 4 

43 Screw (M6x25) 1 112 Spring Washer (M8x2.0t) 4 

45 Allen Bolt (M8x18) 8 113 Washer 20x9x2.0t 4 

46 Left Rear Chain Guard 1 114 Allen Screw (M8x45) 2 

47 Right Rear Chain Guard 1 116 4mm Allen Wrench 1 

48 Left Rear Cover 1 117 Open Spanner 1 

49 Right Rear Cover 1 118 6mm Allen Wrench 1 

51 Seat Sliding Base 1 119 Left Pedal Assembly 1 

52 Sleeve 8 120 Right Pedal Assembly 1 

53 Wheel 8 122 Middle Control Wires 1 

54 Flat Head Hex Screw 6 123 Screw (M4x12) 4 

55 M10 Acorn Nut 6 124 Column Head Hex Screw (M6x15) 4 

56 Sleeve 1 126 Wireless Chest Belt 1 

57 Spring 1 127 AC-AC Transformer 1 

58 End Cap 1 130 Washer 18x7x2.0t 1 

59 Handrail 1 134 TV Cable 1 

60 End Cap (31.8x1.5t) 2 135 Wire Plug 1 

61 Self Tapping Screw (ST4.0x20) 2 136 Allen Screw (M5x16) 1 

62 Hand Pulse Sensor 2 137 Washer  1 

63 Hand Pulse Wires (handrail section) 1 142 Spring Washer (M8x2.0t)  2 

64 HDR Foam Grip 2 143 M8 Acorn Nut  2 

65 Wire Plug 2 144 Argent Pedal Decal (L) 1 

66 Front Stabilizer 1 145 Argent Pedal Decal (R) 1 

67 Front Stabilizer Inner Bushing (L)  1 146 Argent Seat Decal (L) 1 

68 Front Stabilizer Outer Bushing (L)  1 147 Argent Seat Decal (R) 1 

69 Plastic Wheel 2 148 Washer 18x9x2.0t  BK 8 

70 Self Tapping Screw (ST4.0x15) 4 149 End Cap (28.6x1.5t) 2 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 21

ITEM # DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM # DESCRIPTION QTY 

71 Screw (M4x15) 2 150 TV Power Cord 1 

   151 Flat Head Hex Screws SAG3515 2 

   152 Nylon Nut M8 2 

   153 Screw Cap (PCZ18175) 2 

 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 22

SECTION 4 – EXPLODED VIEW 

 

 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 23

SECTION 5 – COMPUTER CONSOLE 

 
 

 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 24

COMPUTER CONSOLE CONTINUED 
 

 
 
 
 

Range      Setting       Default value 
Time:  00:00~99:59       00:00~99:00 (±1 min) 20:00 
Level:  1-32     1-32     1 
Speed:  0.0~99.9         -         0.0 
RPM:   0~255         -         0 
Distance: 0.00~99.99       0.0~99.00 (±0.1)  0.00 
Calories:  0~9999        0~9990 (±5)   0 
Watt:  20~400        20~400 (±5)   20 
Pulse:  30~250        30~250 (±1)   0 
Gender:  ♀(female)    ♀♂        ♀ or ♂  

     ♂(male) 
Weight:  50~300lb    50~300lb (±1lb)  150 lb  
Height:  3’0”-6’ 6”    3’0”-6’ 6” (±1”)   5’ 9” 
Age:   12~99        12-99        20 

 

Parameters Display Area 

Information Display Area 

Instructions for the middle display area 
Y-axis : LEVEL (32 levels) 
X-axis : Time 
Time for each level=total preset tie/10 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 25

COMPUTER CONSOLE CONTINUED 
Button Functions 

Figures of Buttons  Function Instructions 

 QUICK START KEY: None of the values need to be set. All of the 

values will count up from 0. Level starts with 1, execution time for program 

is 20 min. 

 
MANUAL KEY: Each value can be set in this mode. During training, 

user can increase/decrease the Level by pressing  KEY. 

 RECOVERY PULSE KEY: No values need to be set. 

 CUSTOM KEY: In this mode, each value can be set according to the 

user’s wishes. 

 INTERVAL KEY: Certain values can be set in this mode. During 

training, the program will run according to the default value. 

 WATTS KEY: Certain values can be set in this mode. During training, 

the program will automatically adjust to keep the WATTS within the range 

preset by the user. 

   
HRC KEY: Certain values can be set in this mode. During training, the 

program will automatically adjust to keep the HRC within the range preset 

by the user. 

 TEST KEY: Only GENDER, WEIGHT and AGE can be set in this 

mode. 

 BODY MASS KEY: In this program, only GENDER, HEIGHT, 

WEIGHT and AGE can be set. 

 HILL CLIMB KEY: Press this key to start the program, under this 

program, each value can be set step by step. 

 
MODE KEY: Press to confirm the value setting and enter the next step 

automatically. 

 
RESET KEY: Press this key to go back to the previous setting and 

change the preset value.  

To end the Program, press RESET twice (the second time hold it for 2 

seconds). The LCD will return to the START/ READY display.  

 
▼ ▲ KEYS: When setting the values, press these two buttons to 

increase/decrease the values. 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 26

SECTION 6 – COMPUTER OPERATION 

Power On 
1. Plug in the power supply and the console will start automatically. The Program LCD 

will light completely and the console will Beep twice. 
2. Then the Start/Ready display will be shown and it will alert the User to select the 
desired program by pressing the Program key, or press  to run the QUICKSTART 
program (refer to the related program instructions). 

Heart Rate Monitoring & Control 
Before starting to exercise, calculate your exercising heart rate range using the 
instructions on page 36. 
To use the Heart Rate Strap, wear it directly against your skin, about one inch below the 
pectoral muscles / breast line. Women should be careful to place the transmitter below 
their bra line. Some moisture is necessary between the strap and your skin. Sweat from 
exercise works best, but ordinary tap water may be used prior to your workout. 
Heart Rate (pulse) can also be measured by holding onto the handlebars. 

Setting Parameters 
1. The parameters of LEVEL, WEIGHT, TIME, DISTANCE, CALORIE and PULSE can be 
set in sequence. 
(Different programs may have different parameters, so please refer to the related 
procedure for detailed settings. 
2. Adjust each parameter by pressing . Press MODE to confirm and go on to the 
next step. Press RESET to go back to the previous setting. 
3. When done, press MODE to count down for 3 seconds and then the program will be 
executed. 
4. During the execution of the program, if a preset value has been set for the function, 
then it will start with the preset value counting down. If not set, then it will count up. If the 
set value achieves 0, the program will stop. 

Program 
During the execution of the program, you can enter the PAUSE state by pressing RESET. 
Press  to continue the program or press RESET to stop it and display each value.  
After each value has been shown (User can also stop it by pressing RESET twice). The 
unit beeps to alert the user and it returns to the POWER ON Start/Ready display. Then 
all values will be cleared at the same time. 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 27

COMPUTER OPERATION CONTINUED 
Quick Start 
       POWER ON Start display 
 

        

No parameters need to be set; all values will count up from 0. Levels start with 1 (press  

keys to adjust). The preset execution time for program is 20 min. After the program ends, each 
value will stop counting and the values will be displayed in the corresponding windows. 
Manual Program 
Each parameter can be set in Manual mode. During training, the user can increase or decrease 
the Level by pressing  keys. 
The procedure is shown below. 
     POWER ON Start Display 
 

        Enter ”MANUAL” mode.   

 

 Press MODE Resistance ”LEVEL BARS” will blink. 
 

         Increase or decrease resistance LEVEL value. 
 

       MODE ”WEIGHT” will blink. 
 

         Increase or decrease WEIGHT value. 
 

       MODE ”TIME” will blink. 
 

         Increase or decrease TIME value. 
 

       MODE ”DISTANCE” will blink. 
 

          Increase or decrease DISTANCE value. 

Begins to count down for 3 seconds 
and the program starts (preset 
execution time for program is 20 min.) 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 28

COMPUTER OPERATION CONTINUED 

Manual Program continued 
 
 Press MODE     “CALORIES” will blink. 
 

          Increase or decrease CALORIES value. 
  

       MODE ”PULSE” will blink. 
 

          Increase or decrease PULSE value and parameter settings are finished.  
 

       MODE    Begins to count down for 3 seconds and then the program starts.  

Custom Program 
The custom program allows the user to create their own program that can be used immediately 
and on subsequent workouts. The Program beeps when one of the entered values is reached. 
The procedure is shown below. 
     POWER ON Start Display 

 

         Enter “CUSTOM” mode   

 

 Press MODE  The first resistance LEVEL BAR segment blinks. 
 

          Increase or decrease the first LEVEL segment value. 
 

    MODE  The second resistance LEVEL BAR segment blinks. 
 

         Increase or decrease the second LEVEL segment value.  

                (Continue through 10 segments) 

     “WEIGHT” will blink. 

 

         Increase or decrease WEIGHT value. 

Begins to count down for 3 seconds 
and the program starts (preset 
execution time for program is 20 min.) 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 29

COMPUTER OPERATION CONTINUED 

Custom Program continued 
 

 

Press MODE    ”TIME” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease TIME value. 
 

    MODE ”DISTANCE” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease DISTANCE value. 
 

    MODE  ”CALORIES” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease CALORIES value. 
  

    MODE  ”PULSE” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease PULSE value and the parameter settings are finished. 
 

    MODE  Begins to count down for 3 seconds and the program starts. 
 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 30

COMPUTER OPERATION CONTINUED 
Interval Program 
The interval program distinguishes itself by strongly varying load phases and recovery phases 
that are repeated in a mode that is always the same. The interval program has an increased 
straining effect on the cardio-vascular system and ought to be applied only by persons that 
have already completed several exercising sessions. 
The procedure is shown below. 

     POWER ON Start Display 
 

      Enter “INTERVAL” mode     

 

 Press MODE   “LEVEL BARS” will scroll. 
 

        Increase or decrease LEVEL value. 
 

 Press MODE    ”WEIGHT” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease WEIGHT value. 
 

    MODE  ”TIME” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease TIME value. 
 

    MODE  ”DISTANCE” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease DISTANCE value. 
 

    MODE  ”CALORIES” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease CALORIES value. 
  

    MODE  ”PULSE” will blink. 
 

Begins to count down for 3 
seconds and the program starts 
(preset execution time for 
program is 20 min.) 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 31

COMPUTER OPERATION CONTINUED 
 
Interval Program continued 
 
         Increase or decrease PULSE value and the parameter settings are finished. 
 

    MODE  Begins to count down for 3 seconds and the program starts 
 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 32

COMPUTER OPERATION CONTINUED 
Watts Control Program 
The watts control program will automatically adjust the resistance to keep the WATTS in a 
certain range according to the RPM/SPEED. The procedure is shown below. 

     POWER ON Start Display 

 

      Enter “WATT” mode           

 
Press MODE   ”WATT” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease WATT value. 
 

    MODE  ”WEIGHT” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease WEIGHT value. 
 

    MODE  “TIME” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease TIME value. 
 

    MODE  “DISTANCE” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease DISTANCE value. 
 

    MODE  ”CALORIES” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease CALORIES value. 
  

    MODE  ”PULSE” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease PULSE value and the parameter settings are finished. 
 

    MODE  Begins to count down for 3 seconds and the program starts. 

Begins to count down for 3 seconds 

and the program starts (preset 

execution time for program is 20 min.)  



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 33

COMPUTER OPERATION CONTINUED 
 

HRC Program (Use with Included Chest Strap) 
The Target Heart Rate workout allows the user to maintain a specified desired heart pulse rate 
throughout the workout. The software may adjust resistance levels to maintain the target HR. 
(User cannot adjust resistance levels manually.)  
The user must monitor his heart rate and stop exercising before it exceeds 85% of the 
maximum heart rate. See page 36 for more information about your Target Heart Rate. 
The procedure is shown below. 
 

   POWER ON Start Display 
 

       Enter ”HRC” mode.       

 

Press MODE  “AGE” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease AGE value. 
 

    MODE  ”WEIGHT” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease WEIGHT value. 
 

    MODE  ”TIME” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease TIME value. 
 

    MODE  ”DISTANCE” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease DISTANCE value. 
 

    MODE  ”CALORIES” will blink. 
 

 
 

Begins to count down for 3 seconds 
and the program starts (preset 
execution time for program is 20 min.) 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 34

COMPUTER OPERATION CONTINUED 
HRC Program continued 
 

        Increase or decrease CALORIES value. 
  

    MODE  ”PULSE” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease PULSE value, and the parameter settings are finished. 
 This is your Target Heart Rate. See page 36 for more information. 
 

    MODE  Begins to count down for 3 seconds and the program starts. 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 35

COMPUTER OPERATION CONTINUED 
 

Test Program 

In this program, only GENDER, WEIGHT and AGE can be set. When this program starts to run, 
it will begin to count down for 12 minutes to test the physical force of the user. When it counts 
down to 0, it will display F1-F6, F1 is the best and F6 is the worst.  
The procedure is shown below. 
 

     POWER ON Start Display 
 

      Enter ”TEST” mode       

 

Press MODE  ” AGE” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease AGE value. 
 

  MODE  ”GENDER” symbol will blink. ♀(female), ♂(male) 
 

        Select GENDER. 
 

    MODE  ”WEIGHT” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease WEIGHT value, and the parameter settings are finished. 
 

    MODE   Begins to count down for 3 seconds and the program starts. 
 

  The program is finished and displays F1-F6. 
  (F1 is the best and F6 is the worst.) 

 

Begins to count down for 3 seconds 
and the program starts (preset 
execution time for program is 20 min.) 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 36

COMPUTER OPERATION CONTINUED 
BMI-FAT-BMR Program 

Explanation of the concept: 
 
• BMI (Body Mass Index) - The BMI serves as a standard of evaluation for assessing weight. 
• The procedure is shown below. 
• Body fat - The function is intended to help you to classify your body fat value. 
• BMR (Basal Metabolic Rate) is the energy needed to maintain the body functions, measured 

at rest, in a lying position, at 68° F, 12 hours after food intake. 
 

     POWER ON Start Display 
 

      Enter ”BMI BMR” mode     

 

Press MODE  ”AGE” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease AGE value. 
 

    MODE  ”GENDER” symbol will blink. ♀(female), ♂(male) 
 

        Select GENDER. 
 

    MODE  ”WEIGHT” will blink. 

 

        Increase or decrease WEIGHT value. 
 

    MODE  ”HEIGHT” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease HEIGHT value, and the parameter settings are finished. 
 

    MODE  Begins to count down for 3 seconds and the program starts. 
Grasp the Hand Pulse Sensors and hold until the program ends. It is not 
necessary to pedal. 

The program ends and displays the value of BMI, BMR and FAT%. 

Begins to count down for 3 
seconds and the program starts 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 37

COMPUTER OPERATION CONTINUED 
Hill Climb Program 

This program starts with a slight, stepwise increase of the PEDALING RESISTANCE. After an 
average pedaling resistance has been reached and maintained for a short period of time, the 
pedaling resistance is subsequently increased again by one level that is also to be maintained 
for a short period of time. After that, the pedaling resistance quickly decreases until the start 
level is reached again. 
The procedure is shown below 

     POWER ON Start Display 
 

      Enter “CLIMBING” mode    

 

 Press MODE ”LEVEL BARS” will scroll. 
 

        Increase or decrease LEVEL value. 
 

    MODE  ”WEIGHT” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease WEIGHT value. 
 

    MODE  ”TIME” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease TIME value. 
 

    MODE  ”DISTANCE” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease DISTANCE value. 
 

    MODE  ”CALORIES” will blink. 
 

        Increase or decrease CALORIES value. 
  

    MODE  ”PULSE” will blink. 

Begins to count down for 3 seconds 
and the program starts (preset 
execution time for program is 20 min.)  



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 38

COMPUTER OPERATION CONTINUED 
 

Hill Climb Program continued 
 
 

        Increase or decrease PULSE value, and the parameter settings are     
finished. 

 

   MODE Begins to count down for 3 seconds and the program starts. 
 
Recovery Pulse  
This function will evaluate the health index based on the pulse change in one minute. If the 
pulse has no change then the index will be F6, if the pulse recovers (decreases) more, then the 
index will be smaller, that is to say you are healthier.  
The procedure is shown below. 
 

The training is finished. 

Press QUICKSTART    . Hold the handlebar pulse sensors or wear a pulse sensor. 
Wait until Heart Beats per Minute (BPM) are recording on screen and enough time has 
passed for the computer display to stabilize the BPM at its actual (highest) value. 
 

 

    

Press RECOVERY PULSE 
  

 

Hold the hand pulse sensors or wear the chest sensor (ensure there is a pulse signal). 
 

 

The program starts a 60 second countdown. 
 

   
Time counts down to 0 and displays F1 - F6. (F1 is the best and F6 is the worst.) 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 39

SECTION 7 – CALCULATING YOUR TARGET HEART RATE 
Heart Rate (HR) training has become one of the most popular forms of monitoring your 
workouts. Nothing tells you how your body is feeling like your own heart. By using your heart 
rate to tell you how hard to train, you can maximize your workout results. 
STEP ONE 
Determining your Maximum Heart Rate: 
The standard calculation for determining your maximum heart rate, Beats per Minute (BPM), is 
to subtract your age from the number 220. 

Example: If you are 30 years of age, your maximum heart rate is: 
220 – 30 = 190 BPM. 

STEP TWO 
Select your ideal workout HR Zone: 
Once you have your maximum heart rate you can use it to determine your Target HR Zone 
based on your fitness goal(s). 
Recent studies have shown: 

60-70% of your maximum HR will allow you to lose weight. 
70-80% of your maximum HR will improve your aerobic fitness. 
80-85% of your maximum will increase your athletic performance. 

NOTE: DO NOT exceed 85% of your maximum heart rate. 
 
STEP THREE 
Calculate your ideal Target HR: 
Using the above percentages, you can calculate your ideal Target Heart Rate for your specific 
goal. 
As an example, the average 30 year old can: 

Maximize burn fat / weight loss, by maintaining ~123 BPM during your workout 
190 * 0.65 =123 BPM. 

 
Improve aerobic fitness, by maintaining ~142 BPM during your workout 
190 * 0.75 =142 BPM. 
 
Do not exceed 190 * 0.85 = 161 BPM 
 

Remember to consult your family physician or health care professional to develop a 
well-planned exercise program to fit your health needs. 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 40

SECTION 8 - TV USER’S GUIDE 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Key Functions:  

                                                                           
 1 

2 

3 

4 8

7

6

5

9 10 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 41

TV USER’S GUIDE CONTINUED 
BUTTON NO. FUNCTION DESCRIPTION 

1 IR RECEIVER Remote Control Receiver. Some Models do not have a 
Remote Control. 

2 VOL ▲ 1. In TV/AV mode, press this key to increase the 
volume.  

2. In MENU mode, press this key to highlight (select) 
the MENU item (see next page). 

3 VOL ▼ 1. In TV/AV mode, press this key to decrease the 
volume.  

2. In MENU mode, press this key to highlight (select) 
the MENU item (see next page). 

4 TV/AV/MP3 1. TV Function Key: Press the key to shift among 
TV/AV/MP3. 

2. If you hold it for 3~4 seconds, the display to set the 
MENU will appear (see next page). 

5 LED LIGHT LCD Power Light: When the AV/TV/MP3 is: 
   On, then the light displays green.  
   Off, then the light displays red. 

6 TV CH + 1. In TV mode, press this key to shift the channel 
upward. 

2. In MENU mode, press this key to adjust the number 
or ON/OFF. 

7 TV CH - 1. In TV mode, press this key to shift the channel 
downward. 

2. In MENU mode, press this key to adjust the number 
or ON/OFF. 

8 ON/OFF Press this key to turn on or off the TV LCD and sound 
or MP3/AV/earphone sound. 

9 MP3 Play music (MP3 format, etc.) through the sound cable.

10 EARPHONE  For earphone connection. 

 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 42

TV USER’S GUIDE CONTINUED 
MENU ITEM SETTING INSTRUCTIONS 

 
1. If you hold the AV/TV/MP3 key for 3 or 4 seconds, it will enter MENU display.  

2. Select the desired item by using  and  . 

3. Adjust the preset value by using  and  . 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
BRIGHTNESS Adjust BRIGHTNESS   0 ~ 63 
CONTRAST Adjust CONTRAST   0 ~ 63 

SHARP Adjust SHARP  0 ~ 7 
SATURATE Adjust SATURATE  0 ~ 63 

HUE Adjust HUE  0 ~ 63 
MUTE Mute 

TV SYSTEM TV System Selection: NTSC-M (In USA), NTSC-M –C, 
NTSC-HRC, NTSC-J, NTSC-J-C, PAL-I, PAL-I-C, PAL-BG, 
PAL-BG-C, PAL-AUS, PAL-AUS-C, PAL-DK, PAL-DK-C, 
SECAM-DK, SECAM-DK-C, SECAM-BG, SECAM-BG-C, 
SECAM-L, SECAM-L-C. Select based on TUNER. 

SCAN Under TV display, press the key to scan channel and memory 
channel.  

RESET Return to DEFAULT value. 
EXIT Press VOL ▲ or VOL ▼ to quit MENU.  



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 43

SECTION 9 - WARRANTY 
USA / CANADA Warranty 
Warranties may vary in other countries.  See your local BH Fitness Dealer. 

WARRANTY SUBMITTAL 

Please have the following information available when contacting your dealer or BH for warranty support. 

• A copy of the dated purchase receipt or credit card statement.  

• An explanation the problem/malfunction or parts that are missing or damaged. 

• Owner’s name, address and phone number. 

• Model (Recumbent cycle R9) and Serial Number (when available). 

 

Forward your information to BH North America by 

FAX: (949) 206-0013 

E-mail:  fitness@bhnorthamerica.com 

Mail to:  20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, California 92610, USA  

 

For troubleshooting assistance or to confirm your claim please phone: 

(949) 206-8152  

(800) 475-7899 (USA only)  

(866) 325-2339 (USA & Canada) 

BH FITNESS extends the following exclusive, limited warranty of the BH FITNESS R9 Recumbent Cycle, which 

shall apply only to the use of the device in the home, or light commercial facilities (Up to six hours per day). Any 

other use of the device shall void this warranty. 

FRAME – Lifetime (Home Warranty), Lifetime (Light Commercial Warranty) 

BH Fitness warrants the Frame against defects in workmanship and materials for Lifetime, as long as it remains in 

the possession of the original owner. 

ELECTRONICS & PARTS – 5 Years (Home Warranty), 5 Years (Light Commercial Warranty) 

BH Fitness warrants the Electronic components and all original parts against defects in workmanship and materials 

for a period of five years from the date of original purchase, as long as the device remains in the possession of the 

original owner. 

 



R9 RECUMBENT CYCLE 
 
  

 44

WARRANTY (continued) 

LABOR – 1 Year (Home Warranty), 1 Year (Light Commercial Warranty) 

BH Fitness shall cover the labor cost for the repair of the device for a period of one year from the date of original 

purchase, as long as the device remains in the possession of the original owner. Labor Warranty does not include 

the travel time and or expense that may result from the unit being outside of the seller or repair technician’s normal 

service zone. 

EXCLUSIVE REMEDY 

The exclusive remedy for any of the above warranties shall be repair or replacement of defective parts, or the 

supply of labor to cure any defect, provided that labor shall be as detailed above. All labor shall be supplied by the 

local retailer and the product must be located within the retailer’s service area. Travel time that is further than the 

retailer’s normal service area will not be included in the products labor warranty. 

EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS 

This warranty applies only to the original owner and is not transferable. This warranty is expressly limited to the 

repair or replacement of a defective Frame, Electronic component, or defective part and is the sole remedy of the 

warranty. The warranty does not cover normal wear and tear. 

BH FITNESS expressly disclaims all other warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to all warranties 

of fitness for a particular purpose or of merchantability. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and your rights 

may vary from state to state. 

WARRANTY REGISTRATION 

Your warranty card must be completed and sent to BH FITNESS before a warranty claim can be processed. 


